
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the LICENSING will be held at 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 2 
NOVEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe, BB7 2RA. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

6.   PRIVATE SECURITY ACT 2001 
 

(Pages 17 - 42) 

7.   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 

(Pages 43 - 84) 

8.   EXPIRY OF WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT - REVIEW OF RESPONSES TO RECENT 
SURVEY 
 

(Pages 85 - 104) 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

9.   TAXI ENFORCEMENT OPERATION - UPDATE 
 

(Pages 105 - 106) 

Public Document Pack



 

10.   MEMBER TRAINING 
 

(Pages 107 - 108) 

11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

None. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Licensing – Councillor Jan Alcock JP (Chair), 
Councillor Richard Bennett (Vice-Chair), Councillor Ian Brown, Councillor Stella 
Brunskill JP, Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Gaynor Hibbert, Councillor Simon 
Hore, Councillor Angeline Humphreys, Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna 
O'Rourke, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, Councillor Sarah Rainford, Councillor James 
(Jim) Rogerson, Councillor Gary Scott and Councillor Robin Walsh. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 7 September 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor J Alcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
R Bennett 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
S Farmer 
S Hore 
D O'Rourke 
 

S O'Rourke 
S Rainford 
M Robinson 
J Rogerson 
G Scott 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor B Buller 
 

255 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors Humpheys and Newmark. 
 

256 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

257 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Rogerson declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 – Gambling Act 2005 – 
Review of Statement of Principles. 
  

258 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

259 LICENSING ENFORCEMENT - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Licensing Sergeant Gary Hennighan, from 
Lancashire Constabulary. 
 
Sergeant Hennighan and the Council’s Licensing Enforcement Officer provided an 
update on the night-time economy in the borough, which appeared to be improving, 
especially in Whalley. 
 
Sergeant Hennighan informed members that the police aim to take a joint approach to 
policing licensed premises and sought support wherever possible from residents and 
other local agencies such as the Council. 
 
Sergeant Hennighan went on to say that increased police presence in an area can 
often act as a deterrent in preventing crime and that he was pleased there had been a 
relaunch of the Pub Watch scheme.  
 

260 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Chief Executive submitted a report informing the Committee of the requirement to 
review the Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 20
[...]
rmine licensing 
applications and/or review licences. 

 Licensing responsibility is heavily governed by statute and guidance; 
therefore, the discharge of these functions requires that Members have a good 
understanding of the latest statutory frameworks.  

 Licensing, as an area of local authority decision-making, has become a fertile 
topic for legal challenge. 
 

The report noted that the training will focus on the procedural and legal issues 
surrounding Sub-committees in the context of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

264 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

265 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No reports. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike 
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE                                                                                                         

   
 

meeting date: TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
title: ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES  
submitted by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To determine the annual fees for hackney carriage, private hire, scrap metal and sex 

establishment licences. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives -        
  
 

 Corporate Priorities -    
 

 Other Considerations -   
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences 
 
2.1 The Council has power to charge for licences, subject to statutory provisions which 

both give rise to the power to charge and specify the way the charge for certain licences 
has to be calculated.   

 
2.2 The relevant provisions are contained in the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
2.3 Section 53(2) is the relevant provision for: 
 

 driver’s licences for hackney carriages; 
 

 driver’
[...]
cations: 
 

 Resources – The Council must advertise the revised taxi and private hire fees in a 
local newspaper. 

 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – Committee must set fees at a level, which 
must not exceed the costs of administering the licensing process. 

 Political – N/A 
 

 Reputation – N/A 
 

 Equality and Diversity – N/A 
 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Agree to set the fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences for the year 

2022/2023 as those set out in Appendix 1. 
 
5.2 Agree to set the fees for Scrap Metal Dealers Licences for the year 2022/2023 as those 

set out in Appendix 2. 
 
5.3 Agree to set the fees for Sex Establishment Licences for the year 2022/2023 as those 

set out in Appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER    MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR                                                                                       CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
 
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216.  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE 2021 from 1 April 2022 from 1 April 

 £ £ 

Driver’s application/renewal annual Licence 

Driver’s application/renewal 3-year licence 

64.90 

171.67 

66.90 

176.90 

Replacement Driver’s Badge 13.46 13.90 

Vehicle Licences: 

  ANNUAL: Up to 3 years old 

  6 MONTHS: Over 3 years but not exceeding 7 years 

  4 MONTHS: Over 7 years 

 

181.25 

96.10 

68.44 

 

188.70 

99.00 

70.50 

Discount on previous Licence (1/12th annual) 15.10 15.60 

Transfer of Licence on change of ownership 26.83 27.70 

New or replacement: 

- Plates 

- Brackets 

 

15.00 

15.00 

 

15.50 

15.50 

Private Hire Operators annual licence 
167.90 per annum 

5 vehicles or fewer 

173.00 per annum 

5 vehicles or fewer 

 

Additional Vehicles 

 

13.60 14.10 

Private Hire Operators 3-year licence 
444.82 per annum 

5 vehicles or fewer. 

458.20 per annum 

5 vehicles or fewer. 

 

Additional Vehicles 

 

34.88 36.
[...]
may be required. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives  } 

 Corporate Priorities  } 

 Other Considerations  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Within the Ribble Valley, a number of licensed premises utilise the services of door 
staff licensed by the SIA.  Some of these establishments engage these staff voluntarily, 
based on their own risk assessments. Other establishments have door staff on certain 
days and at certain times, because of conditions on their licence.  

 
2.2 Currently, the Council’s licensing enforcement staff do not have the power to require 

door staff at premises to produce documents or information to verify the presence and 
actions of the door staff as a member of the security industry.  In most circumstances, 
such documents or information are produced voluntarily on request, by professional 
staff who wish to cooperate with the Council and other regulatory authorities. However, 
currently the Council’s officers do not have the power to require such production. 

 
2.3 An approach has been received from the SIA seeking to establish whether the Council 

would wish them to grant powers to certain specified officers of the Council under 
Section 19(2) of the Act. An extract from Section 19 of the Act can be found at Appendix 
1. A leaflet issued by the SIA on their enforcement powers can be found at appendix 
2.  Particular attention is drawn to page 13 of the leaflet which explains powers of entry 
and in particular powers to gather information by the SIA and those with written 
authority (such as any nominated and authorised officers of the Council). 

  

DECISION  

 

Approval of this nomination will promote the 
Council’s aim to be a well-managed Council, 
and to help make peoples lives safer and 
healthier.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The approach which has been received from the SIA is supported by a specimen letter 

of application, which can be found here at Appendix 3.  Members will note that, if they 
are minded to approve the recommendation in this report, confirmation will be provided 
that any Council officers nominated are fit and proper and appropriately trained to be 
granted authority under section 19(2) of the Act. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications 

 Resources – resources will be expended in the time involved in submission of the 
application and any appropriate training. 

 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – on the next revision of part 3(2) of the 
Council’s Constitution, the addition of the Security Industry Act 2001 to the non-
exhaustive list of statutory provisions in Appendix 1. 

 

 Political – no implications identified. 
 

 Reputation – the Council’s reputation will be enhanced by the acquisition of 
additional powers to address issues of public safety. 

 

 Equality & Diversity – no implications identified.  
 

5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Approve the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

5.1.1 to nominate Council officers to the Security Industry Association to be granted 
powers of inspection by the SIA under Section 19(2) of the Private Security 
Industry Act 2001; and 

 
5.1.2 to arrange for any appropriate training for Council officers so nominated.  
 

STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 

SOLICITOR  CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 

Page 18



Private Security Industry Act 2001- S19(2) 

 

Inspection and information 

19     Powers of entry and inspection 

  
 

  (2) A person authorised in writing for the purpose by the Authority may require 

any person appearing to him to be a regulated person to produce to him any 

documents or other information relating to any matter connected with-  

  (a) any licensable conduct which has been or may be engaged in by the 

person so appearing; 

  (b) the provision by the person so appearing of any security industry 

services; 

  
[...]
longer 
require such authority (e.g. they are renamed or disbanded) in accordance with 
section 19 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001 or if there are any other 
amendments to this list.  

 

Signed ……………………………………………………..    

Print name ………………………………………………… 

Position ……………………………………………………. 

Organisation 
……………………………………………………………………………....…………. 

………………………………………………………….……………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………….……………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………..... 

Email ………………………………………………………………………………… 

Date………………………. 

 

* For the purposes of this authority, the definition of ‘Applicable Team’ shall include: 

- Employed members of Local Authority Licensing Teams (Licensing Officers etc.) 

- Employed members of Police Force Licensing Teams (Licensing Enforcement Officers 
etc.) 

- Other applicable Partner Agencies (considered on a case by case basis by the SIA).   

 

Page 42



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
                         REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

    
meeting date:  2 NOVEMBER 2021 
title:  GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES – 

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
submitted by:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR 
 

1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider and approve the Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling 

Act 2005 for 2022-2025. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

 Community Objectives  } 
   

 Corporate Priorities   } 
  

 Other Considerations  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the “Act”) gave the Council responsibility for licensing a 

variety of types of premises, for example betting offices and arcades.  There are very 
few premises in the Council’s area, which hold such licences.  However, many 
premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 also hold permits under the Act for 
gaming machines. 

 
2.2 The Act requires Councils to have a statement of principles, to publish it every three 

years and to review it from time to time.  The Council’s revised statement is required 
to be in place by January 2022. 

 
2.3  On 7 September 2021, the Council’s Licensing Committee reviewed the Council’s 

Statement of Principles on Gambling (“Statement”) as required by the Act. The 
Statement was approved by Committee to form the basis of a consultation exercise. 
That consultation ran from 10 September 2021 to 24 October 2021. 

 
2.5 At the date of this report the Council has received no responses from those consulted.  

If responses are received before the consultation closes, they will be reported to 
Committee at the meeting. 

  
3 ISSUES.  
 
3.1 In the absence of responses, Committee is asked to approve the Statement as set out 

in Appendix 1 to this report and recommend its adoption to Full Council.  
  

DECISION  

 

The Council seeks to be a well-managed Council. 
Reviewing polices which guide the Council when 
making decisions contributes to this objective. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources – N/A 
 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – It is a statutory requirement to review the 
policy. 
 

 Political – No implications identified. 
 

 Reputation – Reviewing the statement will enhance the Council’s reputation as a 
well-managed Council. 
 

 Equality & Diversity – No implications identified. 
 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COUNCIL 
 
5.1 Approve the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for  2022-2025 and 

recommend its adoption to Full Council. 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER       MARSHAL SCOTT  
  
SOLICITOR                   CHIEF EXECUTIVE                            
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Report to Licensing Committee 7 September 2021 
 
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

                                                                                                                                                                     
meeting date: TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2018 
title: EXPIRY OF WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT –   REVIEW     
                              OF RESPONSES TO RECENT SURVEY 
submitted by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the results of the Cumulative Impact Assessment Survey. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives -        } 
 

 Corporate Priorities -   } 
 

 Other Considerations -  } 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Committee will recall that a report was submitted in June 2021 requesting that 

Committee review and consider implementation for a further period of the Cumulative 
Impact Policy in Whalley.  Committee resolved to authorise the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to make enquiries of the responsible authorities to assess 
whether there is sufficient evidence to support a Cumulative Impact Policy for Whalley 
and the area to which the policy would relate; consult informally with licensees in 
Whalley, the Parish Council and community groups and to report back with 
recommendations based on responses received. 

 
2.2 As a result the Council set up a cumulative impact survey both online and in paper 

format.  A link to the survey was published on the Council’s website and publicised 
through press releases, social media and by letters sent to the Parish Council, all 
licensed premises, ward Councillors and Whalley Chamber of trade on 20 September 
2021.  The survey closed on 10 October 2021.  The survey related to the area of 
Whalley and Painter Wood to reflect the ward boundaries.  A map showing this area 
outlined in blue accompanied the survey as did a list of all premises within that area 
and a map showing their location.  Copies of these documents are enclosed as 
Appendix 1.   

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Council received 65 responses.  The results of those responses have been 

collated into a report which is enclosed as Appendix 2.  Committee should note the 
contents and in particular the responses to questions 5-8 and decide whether this 
evidences sufficient concern about crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance, 
or protection of children from harm in the Whalley and Painter Wood area to progress 
to the next stage of the process.   

  

DECISION  

The Council aims to be a well-managed Council 
and these proposals support that objective. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Should Committee decide that it should be progressed then further evidence must be 
collated to allow the Council to assess whether there is a sound evidential basis to any 
decision to publish a cumulative impact assessment.  This may include: 

 Local crime and disorder statistics including statistics on specific types of crime 
and crime hotspots. 

 Statistics on local anti-social behaviour offences 

 Health related statistics such as alcohol related emergency attendances and 
hospital admissions. 

 Environmental health complaints, particularly in relation to litter and noise. 

 Complaints recorded by the Local Authority, which may include complaint 
raised by the local residents or resident’s associations. 

 
3.3 The Council would then consider this evidence alongside its own evidence of the 

impact of licensable activities within its area and consider in particular the times at 
which licensable activities are carried on.  Information which may inform consideration 
of these issues includes: 

 Trends in licence applications, particularly trends in applications by types of      
premises and terminal hours. 

 Changes in terminal hours of premises. 

 Premises’ capacities at different times of night and the expected concentrations 
of drinkers who will be expected to be leaving premises at different times. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 Resources – no implications identified 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – the Council is required to review any Cumulative 
Impact Assessment at least every three years 

 Political – no implications identified 

 Reputation – no implications identified 

 Equality and Diversity – no implications identified 
 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to seek and collate the evidence 

necessary to create an evidence base and to consult formally upon the proposed 
continuation of the cumulative impact assessment for Whalley and Painter Wood as 
required by the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR  CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
 
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 
 
 

Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
title: TAXI ENFORCEMENT OPERATION 
submitted by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER, SOLICITOR 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the results of an inspection of licensed private hire and 

hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

 Community Objectives  } 
 

 Corporate Priorities  }  
 

 Other Considerations  }  
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 6 September 2021, the Council’s Taxi Enforcement Officer carried out an 

inspection of licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles, in a joint operation 
with the Police, and Vehicle and Operator Services Agency. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Council’s Taxi Enforcement Officer inspected eight vehicles. Six were found to be 

of the required standard. Two vehicles were not of the required standard. The drivers 
of both vehicles were served with delayed prohibition notices requiring work to be 
carried out on their vehicles within 7 days. The notices related to worn brake pads 
and worn ball joints. The Council’s Taxi Enforcement Officer has monitored whether 
this work has been carried    out.  He has confirmed that the works have been carried 
out and both vehicles have been issued with new MOT certificates.  

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications 
 

 Resources – No implications identified.  
 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – Improved control of licence holders should 
improve public safety. 

 

 Political - No implications identified.  
 

 Reputation – Improved public safety will enhance the Council’s reputation.  
 

 Equality and Diversity – No implications identified.  
 

 

INFORMATION 

 

Consideration of these issues will promote the 
Council’s aim to be a well-managed Council 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 

5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER MARSHAL SCOTT 
SOLICITOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216. 

Page 106



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

meeting date: 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
title:  LICENSING SUBCOMMITTEE TRAINING FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 
submitted by:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: STEPHEN BARKER 
 

 

1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of training to be provided on Licensing Sub-committees. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

 Community Objectives -  } 
 

 Corporate Priorities -   } 
 

 Other Considerations -  } 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As Committee is aware Licensing Sub-committees are held periodically to determine 

licensing applications and/or review licences. It is important that Councillors receive 
training on this aspect of their role.   

  
3 ISSUES 
 

3.1  The training will focus on the procedural and legal issues surrounding Sub-committees 
relating to hackney carriage and private hire licensing.  It is intended that this will be 
followed by a further training session in relation to Sub-committees held to determine 
issues under the Licensing Act 2003.  

  
4. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications 
 

 Resources – Resources will be required to make arrangements for the training 
 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – Improved knowledge of Members and 
Officer 
 

 Political – No implications identified. 
 

 Reputation – Improved public safety will enhance the Council’s reputation. 
 

 Equality & Diversity – no implication identified 
  

 

INFORMATION 

Consideration of these issues will promote the 
Council’s aim to be a well-managed Council. 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
STEPHEN BARKER                   MARSHAL SCOTT     
SOLICITOR          CHIEF EXECUTIVE                             
 
 
 
For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216 
 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual review of Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 Private hire and hackney fees proposed 2022
	Appendix 2 Scrap metal fees and charges 2022
	Appendix 3 Fees and charges Sex Establishments

	6 Private Security Act 2001
	Appendix 1 PSIA 2001 - S19 April 2013
	Appendix 2 SIA Enforcement Policy Code of Practice 2018
	Appendix 3 S19 Powers Request Form 08 2021

	7 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles - Outcome of consultation
	Gambling Act Statement of Principles Consultation - Appendix 1

	8 Expiry of Whalley Cumulative Impact Assessment - Review of Responses to Recent Survey
	Whalley CIA report Appendix 1
	Whalley CIA Appendix 2

	9 Taxi Enforcement Operation - Update
	10 Member Training



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 2 November 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor J Alcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
R Bennett 
I Brown 
S Farmer 
G Hibbert 
A Humpheys 
D O'Rourke 
 

S O'Rourke 
S Rainford 
J Rogerson 
G Scott 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor G Mirfin 
 

422 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors S Brunskill, S Hore and R 
Newmark. 
 

423 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

424 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

425 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two residents of Whalley spoke in relation to decision Item 8. 
 

426 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to determine the annual fees for hackney 
carriage, private hire, scrap metal and sex establishment licences.  

 
Members were reminded that the legislation provides that fees should be set at a 
level that is considered reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of issue and 
administration.  

 
The report outlined the current fees charged alongside the proposed fees to be 
charged; the uplift in fees was approximately 3% rounded up or down as most 
appropriate 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Agree to set the fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences for the 
year 2022/2023 as those set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 



 

 
 

2. Agree to set the fees for Scrap Metal Dealers Licences for the year 2022/2023 
as those set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

3. Agree to set the fees for Sex Establishment Licences for the year 2022/2023 
as those set out in Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
427 PRIVATE SECURITY ACT 2001  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking approval to nominate officers to the 
Security Industry Authority (SIA) for such officers to be granted powers of inspection 
by the SIA under Section 19(2) of the Private Security Industry Act 2001 (“the Act”) 
and to arrange any officer training that may be required. 
 
Members were reminded that: 

 Within the Ribble Valley, several licensed premises utilise the services of door 
staff licensed by the SIA. Some of these establishments engage staff 
voluntarily, based on their own risk assessments. Other establishments have 
door staff on certain days and at certain times, because of conditions on their 
licence.  

 

 Currently, the Council’s licensing enforcement staff do not have the power to 
require door staff to produce documents or information to verify their 
membership of the SIA.  In most circumstances, such documents or 
information are produced voluntarily on request, by staff who wish to 
cooperate with the Council and other regulatory authorities.  

 
The report noted that: 
 

 An approach had been received from the SIA seeking to establish whether the 
Council would wish them to grant powers to certain specified officers of the 
Council under Section 19(2) of the Act.  
 

 If members approved the recommendations, confirmation would be provided 
that any Council officers nominated are fit and proper and appropriately 
trained to be granted authority under section 19(2) of the Act. 

 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to nominate Council 
officers to the Security Industry Authority to be granted powers of inspection 
by the SIA under Section 19(2) of the Private Security Industry Act 2001 
 

2. Authorise the appropriate training be provided to Council officers so 
nominated.  

  
 

428 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - OUTCOME 
OF CONSULTATION  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking members approval to the Council’s 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for 2022-2025. 
 
Members were reminded that: 
 

 The Gambling Act 2005 (the “Act”) gave the Council responsibility for licensing 
a variety of types of premises, for example betting offices and arcades.  



 

 
 

 

 There were only a few premises in the Council’s area which hold such 
licences. However, many premises that are licensed under the Licensing Act 
2003 also held permits under the Act for gaming machines. 
 

 The Act requires Councils to have a statement of principles, to publish it every 
three years and to review it from time to time and that the Council’s revised 
statement is required to be in place by January 2022. 
 

 On 7 September 2021, the Council’s Licensing Committee reviewed the 
Council’s Statement of Principles on Gambling (“Statement”) as required by 
the Act. The Statement was approved by Committee to form the basis of a 
consultation exercise. That consultation ran from 10 September 2021 to 24 
October 2021. 
 

 The Council had received no responses from those consulted.  
  
The report noted that in the absence of responses, Committee was asked to approve 
the Statement as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and recommend its adoption to 
Full Council.  
 
***RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approve the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for 2022-2025 and 
recommend its adoption to Full Council. 
 

429 EXPIRY OF WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT - REVIEW OF 
RESPONSES TO RECENT SURVEY  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the results of the 
Whalley Cumulative Impact Assessment Survey. 
 
Members were reminded that in June 2021, Committee resolved to authorise the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make enquiries of the responsible 
authorities to assess whether there was sufficient evidence to support a Cumulative 
Impact Policy for Whalley and the area to which the policy would relate; consult 
informally with licensees in Whalley, the Parish Council and community groups and to 
report back with recommendations based on responses received. 
 
The report noted that: 

 The Council had received 65 responses from the community consultation 
exercise and that these were shown in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 

 When considering the responses, Committee needed to decide whether they 
evidenced sufficient concern about crime and disorder, public safety, public 
nuisance, or protection of children from harm in the Whalley and Painter Wood 
area for the Council to progress to the next stage of the process.  

 

 Should Committee decide to progress to the next stage, then further evidence 
would have to be collated to allow the Council to assess whether there is a 
sound evidential basis to any decision to publish a cumulative impact 
assessment.  

 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 



 

 
 

Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to seek and collate the 
evidence necessary to create an evidence base and to consult formally upon the 
proposed continuation of the cumulative impact assessment for Whalley and Painter 
Wood as required by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Please note that Councillor G Mirfin was given approval to speak on this Item. 
 

430 TAXI ENFORCEMENT OPERATION - UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the results of an 
inspection of licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
The report noted that: 
 

 On 6 September 2021, the Council’s Taxi Enforcement Officer carried out an 
inspection of licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles, in a joint 
operation with the Police, and Vehicle and Operator Services Agency. 

 

 Eight vehicles were inspected. Two vehicles were found not to be of the 
required standard and the drivers were served with delayed prohibition notices 
which requiring work to be carried out on their vehicles within 7 days. The 
notices related to worn brake pads and worn ball joints.  
 

 The Council’s Taxi Enforcement Officer confirmed that the works had been 
carried out and both vehicles had been issued with new MOT certificates.  

  
 

431 MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the training to be 
provided for sitting on Licensing Sub-committees. 
  
Members were reminded that: 
 

 Licensing Sub-Committees are held periodically to determine licensing 
applications and/or review licences. 
 

 Licensing responsibility is heavily governed by statute and guidance; 
therefore, the discharge of these functions requires that Members have a 
good understanding of the latest statutory frameworks. 

 

 Licensing, as an area of local authority decision-making, has become a fertile 
topic for legal challenge. 

 
The report noted that: 
 

 The evening’s training session would focus on the procedural and legal issues 
surrounding Sub-committees relating to hackney carriage and private hire 
licencing. 

 

 A further training session would be held in relation to Sub-committees that 
determine issues under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
432 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 



 

 
 

433 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.57 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike 
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


